BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Richard Secrest					:
							:
	v.						:		C-2013-2356669
							:
West Penn Power Company				:



INITIAL DECISION GRANTING PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS


Before
Elizabeth H. Barnes
Administrative Law Judge


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


		On March 25, 2013, Richard Secrest (Mr. Secrest or complainant) filed a formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against West Penn Power Company (West Penn or respondent), requesting the Commission forbid the installation of a smart meter on his house.  Attached to his complaint is a form signed by complainant entitled “Notice of No Consent to Trespass and Surveillance, Notice of Liability.”

On April 9, 2013, the Complaint was served on respondent.  On April 19, 2013, respondent timely filed an Answer and New Matter, denying the material averments of the Complaint.  Respondent admits that it provides residential electric service to the complainant at 364 Jake Lane, Scottdale, Pennsylvania.  Respondent claims in its New Matter that the complaint is legally insufficient because there is no averment that the Utility Code or Commission order or regulation has been violated pursuant to Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 701.  Rather, because complainant essentially disagrees with the legislative and Commission directives regarding smart meter deployment in accordance with Act 129, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(f), this Complaint would have been more appropriately addressed via a petition to rescind or amend the Commission’s prior order pursuant to Section 703 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §703(g).

Also on April 19, 2013, respondent filed Preliminary Objections to the Complaint as well as a Motion to Consolidate the case with another similar case, Richard and Cheryl Deuel v. West Penn Power Company, Docket No. C-2013-2356667.  The Preliminary Objections and Motion to Consolidate are now ripe for a decision.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.	The complainant in this proceeding is Richard Secrest, who receives residential electric heat service from respondent at 364 Jake Lane, Scottdale, Pennsylvania 15683.

2.	The respondent in this proceeding is West Penn Power Company.

3.	Complainant requests the Commission forbid West Penn from installing a smart meter on his house.

4.	By Opinion and Order entered June 30, 2011, at Docket No. M-2009-2123951, the Commission approved West Penn’s Amended Joint Petition for Settlement regarding smart meter deployment.

[bookmark: _GoBack]5.	On August 1, 2012, as amended on August 27, 2012, West Penn submitted its annual rate change to the SMT Surcharge for the period of January 1, 2013, through December 31, 2013, which the Commission accepted on December 14, 2012, and directed West Penn to file a tariff compliance filing for SMT Surcharge rates effective January 1, 2013.

6.	As ordered by the Commission, on December 20, 2012, West Penn filed a tariff compliance filing as Supplement No. 223 to Electric – Pa.PUC No. 39, with rates effective January 1, 2013.
DISCUSSION

		Preliminary objections are appropriate under Commission regulations.  52 Pa. Code §5.101.  Commission preliminary objection practice is similar to Pennsylvania civil practice respecting the filing of preliminary objections.  Equitable Small Transportation Interveners v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, PUC Docket No. C‑000935435 (July 18, 1994).

	Preliminary objections are limited to the following:

§ 5.101.  Preliminary objections.

(a)	Grounds.  Preliminary objections are available to parties and may be filed in response to a pleading except motions and prior preliminary objections.  Preliminary objections must be accompanied by a notice to plead, must state specifically the legal and factual grounds relied upon and be limited to the following:

(1) Lack of Commission jurisdiction or improper service of the pleading initiating the proceeding.

(2) Failure of a pleading to conform to this chapter or the inclusion of scandalous or impertinent matter.

(3) Insufficient specificity of a pleading.

(4) Legal insufficiency of a pleading.

(5) Lack of capacity to sue, nonjoinder of a necessary party or misjoinder of a cause of action.

(6) Pendency of a prior proceeding or agreement for alternative dispute resolution.
* * * 
52 Pa. Code § 5.101(a).

		When considering the preliminary objection, the Commission must determine “whether the law says with certainty, based on well-pleading factual averments . . . that no recovery or relief is possible.”  P. J. S. v. Pa. State Ethics Commission, 669 A.2d 1105 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996).  Any doubt must be resolved in favor of the non-moving party by refusing to sustain the preliminary objections.  Boyd v. Ward, 802 A.2d 705 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002).”  Dept. of Auditor General, et al. v. State Employees’ Retirement System, et al., 836 A.2d 1053, 1064 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003).

Preliminary objections in civil practice requesting dismissal of a pleading will be granted only where the right to relief is clearly warranted and free from doubt.  Interstate Traveller Services, Inc. v. Pa. Dept. of Environment Resources, 406 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1979); Rivera v. Philadelphia Theological Seminary of St. Charles Borromeo, Inc., 595 A.2d 172 (Pa. Super 1991).  The Commission follows this standard.  Montague v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 66 Pa.PUC 24 (1988).

Viewing the Complaint in the instant case in the light most favorable to the complainant, the complainant seeks a directive from the Commission precluding West Penn from installing a smart meter on his service residence.  The Complaint contends that smart meters are an invasion of the complainant’s privacy, an illegal search and seizure and will lead to identity theft.  Accepting these facts as alleged as true for the purpose of disposing of preliminary objections, Respondent contends that the Complaint fails to allege that Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code, Commission regulations or orders.  The Respondent contends that the complaint is legally insufficient.  I agree.

On October 15, 2008, Governor Edward G. Rendell signed Act 129 of 2008 into law, which directed electric distribution companies with at least 100,000 customers to file, with the Commission, a smart meter deployment and installation plan.  Thus, there is a statute requiring smart meter deployment by large electric distribution companies operating within the Commonwealth.  66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(f).  On August 14, 2009, West Penn filed with the Commission a Petition for Approval of its Smart Meter Technology Procurement and Installation Plan, which was the subject of a publicly litigated proceeding.  Many parties with varying interests evaluated and discussed issues raised by the installation and recovery of costs for smart meters, including privacy issues and third party access to data.  The Complainant did not participate in these proceedings.  
		As ordered by the Commission, on December 20, 2012, West Penn filed a tariff compliance filing as Supplement No. 223 to Electric – Pa.PUC No. 39, with rates effective January 1, 2013.  There is no enrollment or “opt-out” provision in the tariff.  The implementation of West Penn’s Smart Meter Deployment Plan and the approval of the costs associated with its implementation have been found by the Commission to be in accordance with Act 129 of 2008, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(f).   West Penn is required by statute, Commission Order, and its Commission-approved tariff to implement a Smart Meter program, install Smart Meters throughout is service territory, and to charge a SMT Surcharge to all of its metered customers.  Tariffs have the force and effect of law in Pennsylvania and are legally binding upon utilities, their customers, and the public.  66 Pa. C.S. §1303.  See also Brockway Glass v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n, 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982).  Therefore, there can be no basis for sustaining the instant Complaint.

To the extent that Mr. Secrest disagrees with the Commission’s decision to approve West Penn’s Smart Meter Deployment Plan, the appropriate procedure would be to file a petition for recession or amendment pursuant to Section 703 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S.A. §703(g).[footnoteRef:1] [1:  	“The Commission may, at any time, after notice and after opportunity to be heard as provided in this chapter, rescind or amend any order made by it.  Any order rescinding or amending a prior order shall, when served upon the person, corporation, or municipal corporation affected, and after notice thereof is given to the other parties to the proceedings, have the same effect as is herein provided for original orders.”  66 Pa.C.S.A. § 703(g).] 


Section 703 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 703(b), provides that the Commission may dismiss any complaint without a hearing if, in its opinion, a hearing is not necessary in the public interest.  See also, 52 Pa. Code § 5.21(d).  A hearing is necessary only to resolve disputed questions of fact, and is not required to resolve questions of law, policy or discretion.  Dee-Dee Cab, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 817 A.2d 593 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003), petition for allowance of appeal denied, 836 A.2d 123 (Pa. 2003).  The public interest does not require a hearing in this case.  As a result, West Penn’s right to prevail at hearing is so clear that having a hearing would be a fruitless exercise.  Therefore, respondent’s Preliminary Objections shall be granted.  Respondent’s Motion for Consolidation shall be denied as moot.

The Commission reached a similar conclusion in the case of Gloria Corbett v. Pennsylvania Power Company, Docket No. C-2011-2219898, (Final Order entered May 27, 2011), wherein complainant objected to the installation of smart meters at her two properties in Mercer County.  The Commission sustained Penn Power’s preliminary objection to the complaint holding that the complaint failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.  See also Richard Negley v. Metropolitan Edison Company , Docket No. C-2010-2205305, (Final Order entered March 3, 2011).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.	The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter in this proceeding.

2.	Commission regulations provide for the filing of preliminary objections.  52 Pa. Code § 5.101.

3.	The Complaint should be dismissed as legally insufficient under 52 Pa. Code § 5.101(a)(4).

4.	Public utility tariffs have the force of law and are binding on both the public utility and its customers.  Brockway Glass v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n, 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982).

5.	Respondent West Penn’s Tariff filed on December 20, 2012, compliance filing as Supplement No. 223 to Electric – Pa.PUC No. 39, with rates effective January 1, 2013, was approved by the Commission.

6.	The Commission may dismiss a complaint without a hearing if a hearing in this matter is not necessary or in the public interest.



ORDER


THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the Preliminary Objections filed by West Penn Power Company seeking dismissal of the Complaint filed by Richard Secrest at Docket No. C-2013-2356669 are granted;

2.	That the Formal Complaint filed by Richard Secrest at Docket No. C‑2013-2356669 is dismissed;

3.	That West Penn Power Company’s Motion to Consolidate is denied as moot.

4.	That the case in this proceeding be marked closed.


	Date:
	June 11, 2013  
	 
	 /s/

	
	
	
	Elizabeth H. Barnes
Administrative Law Judge
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